scales were applied to 1067 participants. Second, 335 
higher education students who volunteered received 
E-R education through online portals from ISCASS. 
The scales were applied again to 335 higher-education 
students at the end of the online E-R education.  

One thousand sixty-seven (1067) participants ranged 
from 18 to 48 years old. The mean age of participants 
was 26.24 years ( s = 6.672). There were 50.8% (n =  542) 
females and 49.2% (n = 525) males. 52.7% (n =  562) 
were not working, and 47.3% (n =  505) were employed. 
Participants describe their places of long-term settle-